flows since purchases of fixed assets are a necessary component of ongoing operations. In limited circumstances where proceeds from sales of
fixed assets exceed purchases, free cash flow would exceed cash flow from operations. However, since we do not anticipate selling significant
portions of fixed assets, we expect free cash flow to be less than operating cash flows.

Limitations of Free Cash Flow

Free cash flow has limitations due to the fact that it does not represent the residual cash flow available for discretionary expenditures. For
example, it does not exclude payments made on capital lease obligations. Therefore, we believe it is important to view free cash flow as a
complement to our entire consolidated statements of cash flows.

30

Reconciliation Table

The following is a reconciliation of our non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended
June 30, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands, expect per share data). Interim reconciliations are consistent with full-year presentation.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, 2003 June 30, 2002

As Reported (1) Adjustments Adjusted As Reported (1) Adjustments Adjusted

Net sales $1,099,912 $ — $1,099,912 $805,605 $ — $805,605
Cost of sales 825,984 — 825,984 587,438 — 587,438

Gross profit 273,928 — 273,928 218,167 — 218,167
Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 107,455 — 107,455 85,751 — 85,751
Marketing 25,326 — 25,326 28,832 — 28,832
Technology and content 52,135 — 52,135 58,165 — 58,165
General and administrative 21,823 — 21,823 19,425 — 19,425
Stock-based compensation 24,453 (24,453) — 23,148 (23,148) —
Amortization of other intangibles 913 (913) — 1,374 (1,374) —
Restructuring-related and other — — — — — —

Total operating expenses 232,105 (25,366) 206,739 216,695 (24,522) 192,173

Income from operations 41,823 25,366 67,189 (2) 1,472 24,522 25,994 (2)
Interest income 5,761 — 5,761 5,650 — 5,650
Interest expense (34,367) — (34,367) (35,651) — (35,651)
Other income (expense), net 3,685 — 3,685 (402) — (402)
Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS

and other (60,216) 60,216 — (63,454) 63,454 —

Total non-operating expenses, net (85,137) 60,216 (24,921) (93,857) 63,454 (30,403)

Income (loss) before equity in losses
of equity-method investees (43,314) 85,582 42,268 (92,385) 87,976 (4,409)

Equity in losses of equity-method
investees, net — — — (1,168) 1,168 —

Net income (loss) $ (43,314) $ 85,582 $ 42,268 (3) $ (93,553) $ 89,144 $ (4,409) (3)

Basic income (loss) per share: $ (0.11) $ 0.22 $ 0.11 (4) $ (0.25) $ 0.24 $ (0.01) (4)

Diluted income (loss) per share: $ (0.11) $ 0.21 $ 0.10 (4) $ (0.25) $ 0.24 $ (0.01) (4)

Weighted average shares used in
computation of income (loss) per
share:

Basic 393,876 393,876 376,937 376,937

Diluted 393,876 418,138 376,937 376,937

Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 126,024 $ 4,637

Purchases of fixed assets, including
internal-use software and Web-site
development (7,141) (7,440)

Free cash flow $ 118,883 $ (2,803)

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities $ 233,668 $ (93,981)

31

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities $ (227,876) $ 39,434

(1) In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.
(2) Consolidated segment operating income.
(3) Pro forma net income.
(4) Pro forma earnings per share.

The following is a reconciliation of our non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measures for the six months ended June 30,
2003 and 2002 (in thousands, expect per share data). Interim reconciliations are consistent with full-year presentation.

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2003 June 30, 2002

As Reported (1) Adjustments Adjusted As Reported (1) Adjustments Adjusted

Net sales $2,183,471 $ — $2,183,471 $1,653,027 $ — $1,653,027
Cost of sales 1,638,961 — 1,638,961 1,211,735 — 1,211,735

Gross profit 544,510 — 544,510 441,292 — 441,292
Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 211,160 — 211,160 175,566 — 175,566
Marketing 53,553 — 53,553 61,076 — 61,076
Technology and content 102,223 — 102,223 113,662 — 113,662
General and administrative 42,925 — 42,925 40,336 — 40,336
Stock-based compensation 51,776 (51,776) — 34,079 (34,079) —
Amortization of other

intangibles 1,825 (1,825) — 3,353 (3,353) —
Restructuring-related and other — — — 9,974 (9,974) —

Total operating expenses 463,462 (53,601) 409,861 438,046 (47,406) 390,640

Income from operations 81,048 53,601 134,649 (2) 3,246 47,406 50,652 (2)
Interest income 12,301 — 12,301 11,302 — 11,302
Interest expense (70,878) — (70,878) (70,895) — (70,895)
Other income (expense), net 6,544 — 6,544 (307) — (307)
Remeasurement of 6.875%

PEACS and other (82,014) 82,014 — (57,938) 57,938 —

Total non-operating expenses,
net (134,047) 82,014 (52,033) (117,838) 57,938 (59,900)

Income (loss) before equity in
losses of equity-method
investees (52,999) 135,615 82,616 (114,592) 105,344 (9,248)

Equity in losses of equity-method
investees, net (436) 436 — (2,912) 2,912 —

Income (loss) before change in
accounting principle (53,435) 136,051 82,616 (117,504) 108,256 (9,248)

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle — — — 801 (801) —

Net income (loss) $ (53,435) $136,051 $ 82,616 (3) $ (116,703) $107,455 $ (9,248) (3)

Basic income (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle $ (0.14) $ 0.35 $ 0.21 $ (0.31) $ 0.29 $ (0.02)
Cumulative effect of change in

accounting principle — — — — — —

$ (0.14) $ 0.35 $ 0.21 (4) $ (0.31) $ 0.29 $ (0.02) (4)

Diluted income (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle $ (0.14) $ 0.34 $ 0.20 $ (0.31) $ 0.29 $ (0.02)
Cumulative effect of change in

accounting principle — — — — — —

$ (0.14) $ 0.34 $ 0.20 (4) $ (0.31) $ 0.29 $ (0.02) (4)

32

Weighted average shares used in
computation of income
(loss) per share: